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INDICTMENT
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THE STATE OF OHIO,
Lucas County, } ss.

Of the January, Term of 2006, A.D.

T3 JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohlo, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the Stale of Ohio, do find and
present thal THOMAS W. NOFE, during the Gme period bepinning March 31, 1998, and
continuing through May 26, 2005, in Lucas County, Ohio, did, while employed by or associaled
with any enterprise, conduct or participate in, direcily or indircetly, the affairs of the enterprise
thirough a patiern of corrupt activity in violation of §2923.32(A)1) OF ‘I'ILE OHIQ REVISED
CODE, ENGAGING IN A PATTERN OF CORRUPT ACTIVITY, BEING A YELONY
OF THE FIRST DEGREE, conirary to the form of (he statute in such case made and provided,
and apainst the peace and dignity of the Statc of Ohiio.

FbRFEITURIC PROVISIONS. TIIE JURORS OF TILE GRAND JURY further find
and present the following real and personal property was vsed in the course of or intended to be
used in the course of a violation of Revised Code Section 2923.32 (A) (1) or that (he real and/or
personal property was derived from or realized through conduct in violation of Revised Code
Scetion 2923.32 (A)(1), and that THOMAS W. NOLE’S interest therein is subjcet to forleiture
pursuant to Revised Code Section 2923.32 (8)(3):

1. The building and property known as 3509 Briarficld Boulevard,
Maumee, Ohio, more partjcularly described as :
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A parcel of land being part of Lot 6 of Briarficld Business Park as recorded in
Volume 129, Pages 18, 19 and 20 Lucas County Plat Records, in Monclova
Township, Lucas County, Ohio, said parcel of Jand being bowvmded and described
as follows:

La

Beginning at the northwesterly comer of said Lot 6 of Briarficld
Busincss Park; thence in a Northeasterly direction along the
northerly line of said Lot 6 of Briarfield Business Park having an
assumed bearing of North 780 31' 23" liast, a distance of 504.71
feet to the intersection of the easterly lino of said Lot 6 of
Briarfield Business Park; thence South 000 41' 26" Fast along said
casterly line of .ot 6 of Briarfield Business Park, a distance of
231.30 fect to a poinl; thence South 8§50 07' 44" West along 4 line,
a distance of 474,54 feet to the interscotion of the westcrly line of
said Lot 6 of Briarficld Rusiness Park, said point of intcrscction
being a point on a curve; thence in a northerly to northwesterly
dircction, along an arc of curve to the left, an arc distance of
173.01 feet to (he Point of Beginning, said arc of curve 1o the left
baving & radius of 1,500.68 feet, a central angle of 06e 36' 20", a
chord distance of 172.91 feet and a chord bearing of North 080 10’
26" West.

The business formerly known as Vintage Coins and Cards and presently known as
Vintage Coins and Collectibles, a division of THOMAS W, NOE, Ing., and doing

business at 3509 Briarfield Boulcvard, Maumee, Ohio.

5 and 89/1000 shares of voting stock in Numismatic Guaranty
Corporation of America standing in the name of Thomas Noc, and
1 and 4686/10,000 shares of non-voling stock in Numismatic
Guaranty Corporation of America standing in the name of Thomas
Noe.

INCIDENTS OF CORRUPT ACTIVITY. THE JURORS OF TIIE GRAND JURY

furiher (ind and present that THOMAS W, NOE has committed the incidents of corru pt activily

as alleged in Counts Twa through Fifty-Two of this Indictment, inclusive, and said incidents of

corrupt activity are hereby incorporated by reference as if fully restated herein.

THE ENTERPRISE. THE JURORS OF TIHL GRAND JURY firther find and present

that the enterprise includes, but is not limited to, two or more of the following peoplc and/or
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entities associaled-in-fact:

1. TIIOMAS W, NOE;

2. Timothy LaPoinie;

FAX NOC.
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3, Vintage Coins and Collectibles, formerly known as Vintage Coins and Cards:

4, Visionary Rare Coins;
5. Rare Coin Enterprises (RCE);
6. Rarc Coin Alliance (RCA);

7. Frrors and Oddities;

8. Spectrum Fund I

9. Capital Coin Fund Limited;
10. Capital Coin J'und Limited IT,

11. Numismatic Profcssionals; and/ot,

12. Others unknown and/or as yet unidentificd.

THE JURORS OF TIIE GRAND JURY further find and present the following individuals and

cntities, as far as is known at the time of this Indictment, were probably unwitling participants in

the aforementioned enterprisc:

1. Robert Bisany

2. National Gold Exchange

3, Spectrum Numismatics

4. J.ee S, Minshull
5. John Russ
6. Robert B, lecce

7. Brian ITendleson
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8. Ilenry J. Gaillioli

9. Ohio Bureau of Workers' Compensation

COMMENCEMENT OF ASSOCIATION. THE JURORS OF THIE GRAND JURY
[urther find and present that TIIOMAS W. NOE was employed by or associated with the
Fnterprise beginning on or about March 31, 1998,

ENTERPRISE LIABILITY. THE JURORS OF THI GRAND JURY further find and
present that TIIOMAS W, NOFE is criminally liable as a principal offender, jointly and
severally, for the incidents of corrupt activity commilied by the other members of the Enterprise.

SECOND COUNT

THLE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
Counly, Olio, on their oaths, in the pame and by the authority of the Stale of Ohio, da find and
present that THHOMAS W, NOE, on or about the 1st day of April, 1998, in Lucas County, Ohio,
with purpose to deprive the owner of properly or services, did knowingly obtain or cxcrt control
over either the properly or services beyond the scope of the express or implied consent of the
owner or person authorized to give consent, and the value of the property or services stolen was
Tive Thousand ($5,000.00) Dollars or more and less than One Hundved Thousand ($100,000.00)
Dollars, in violation of §2913.02(A)(2), (B)(1) and (B)(2) OF TLIE OHIO REVISED CODE,
GRAND THEFT, BRING A FELONY OF THE FOURTH DEGREE, confrary to the form
of the statute in such case made an and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State
of Ohio,

THIRD COUNT

THE JURORS OF THRE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas

ity

Counly, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohigi(dd find hrig| Ty
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present that TIIOMAS W, NOE, on or about the 1st day of April, 1998, did conduct or attempt.
lo conduct 4 lravsaction knowing that the property involved in the transaction was the procceds
ol some form of unlawful activity with the purpose of committing or furthering the commission
of corrupt activity, and/or did condnet or attempt to conduct a transaction with the purpose to
promole, manage, establish, carry on, or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or
catrying on of corrupt activity, to wit, checks number 3388, 3394, 3395 in the toial amount of
$95,000.00, in violation of §1315.55(A)(1) AND/OR (A)(3) OF THE REVISED CODE,
MONEY LAUNDERING, BEING A FELONY OF THE THIRD DEGREE, contrary to the
form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignily of the
State of Ohio.

FOURTTI COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the Statc of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Qhio, do find and
present that THOMAS W. NOE, on or about the 3rd day of April, 1998, in Lucas County, Ohio,
with purposc to deprive the owner of property or services, did knowingly obtain or cxert control
over either the properly ot services beyond the scope of the express or implied consent of the
awner or person authorized to give consent, and the value of the properly or services stolen was
I'ive Thousand ($5,000,00) Dollars or more and less than One FHundred Thousand ($100,000,00)
Dollars, in violation of §2913.02(A)(2), (B)(1) and (B)(2) OF THE OIIIO REVISED CODE,
GRAND THEFT, BEING A FELONY OF THE FOURTH DEGREE, contrary to the form
of the statute in such case made an and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the Statc
of Ohjo.
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THE JURORS OF TIIE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
Counly, Olio, on their oaths, and the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that THOMAS W. NOE, on or about the 3rd day of April, 1998, did condﬁm or attempt
to conduct a fransaction knowing that ihe property involved in the transaction was the procecds
of some form of unlawil activity with the purpose of committing or furthering the commission
o[ corrupl activity, and/or did conduct or attempt to conduel a transaction with the purpose to
promote, manage, establish, carry on, or facilitate the promotion, management, cstablishment, or
carrying on of corrupt activity, to wit, checks numboer 3020, 3021, 3022 and 3023 in the total
amownt of $21,000.00, in violation of §1315.55(A)(1) AND/OR (A)(3) OF THE REVISED
CODE, MONLY LAUNDERING, BEING A FELONY OY¥ THE THIRD DEGREE,
contrary 10 the {orm of the statute in such case made and provided, and against (he peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio,

SIXTH COUNT

TIL JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, withiu and for Lucas
Counly, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Olio, do find and
present that TIIOMAS W. NOE, ou or about the Ist day of April, 1998, in Lucas County, Ohio,
with purposc to deprive the owner of property or services, did knowingly obtain or exert control
over cither the properly or services beyond the scope of the express or implicd consent of (he
owncr or person authorized to give consent, and the value of the property or scrvices stolen was
One ITundred Thousand ($100,000.00) Dollars or more, in violation of §2913.02(A)(2), (B)(1)

and (B)(2) OF THE OMIO REVISED CODE, AGGRAVATED THEXT, BEING A
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FRLONY OF TUE THIRD DEGREE, coutrary to the form of the statute in such case made an
and provided, and against the peace and dignity.of‘ ihe Siale of Ohio.
SEVENTH COUNT

THE JURORS OI' THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, wilhin and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that THIOMAS W. NOE, on or about the Ist day of April, 1998, did conduct or attempt
1o eonduct 2 transaction knowing that the property involved in the transaction was the proceeds
ol some form of unlawful activity with the purpose of commilting or furthering the commission
ol corrupt activity, and/or did conduct or atlempt to conduct a transaction with the purpose to
promote, manage, cstablish, earry on, or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or
carrying on of corrupt activity, to wil, a payment to the line of credit of Vintage Coins and Cards
in the otal amount of $396,470.66, in violation of §1315.55(A)(1) AND/OR (A)(3) OF THE
REVISED CODE, MONEY LAUNDERINQ BEING A FELONY OF THE THIRD
DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

RIGHTH COUNT

THE JURORS OF TIIE GRAND JURY of the Siate of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and _
presont that THOMAS W, NOF, on or about the 4th day of April, 1998, in Lucas County, Ohio,
with putpose Lo deprive the owner of property or services, did knowingly obtain or exert control
over cither the property or services beyond the scope of the express or implicd consent of (he
owner or person authorized to give consent, and the value of the property or services stolen was
Five Thousand ($5,000.00) Dollars or more and less than One Iundred Thousang a@&@?@ﬂ%ﬁr?@]?l{v;;
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Dollars, in violation of §2913.02(A)(2), (B)(1) and (B)(2) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE,
GRAND THEFT, BEING A FELONY OF THE. FOURTH DEGREL, contrary to the form
of the statute in such case made an and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State
ol Ohio,

TIIE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of (he State of Ohio, within and for Lueas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the Statc of Ohio, do find and
present that THOMAS W, NOE, on or about the 4th day of April, 1998, did conduet or attempt
to conduct a transaction knowing that the property involved in the transaction was fhe procecds
of some form of unlawfinl activity with the purpose of committing or furihering the commission
of corrupt activily, and/or did conduct or atterpt to conduct a transaction with the purpose to
promote, managpe, establish, caery on, or facilifate the promotion, management, establishment, or
carrying on of corrupt activity, to wit, a payment to the line of credit of Vintage Coins and Cards
in the total amount of $50,000.00, in violalion of §1315.55(A)(1) AND/OR (A)(3) OF THE
REVISED CODX, MONEY LAUNDERING, BEING A FELONY OF THE TLIRD
DIGREE, contrary to the form of the stalute in such casc made and provided, and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio,

TENTH COUNT

T JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Obio, on their caths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that THOMAS W, NOE, on or about the 31st day of March, 1998, in Lucas County,
Obio, with purpose to deprive the owner of property or serviecs, did knowingly obtain or exert
control over either the property or services beyond the scope of the express or 1111131(15{.1t f?:l‘:.:*‘ E{ fff?j sy
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the owner or person authorized to give consent, and the valuc of the property or services stolen
was One Hundred Thousand ($100,000.00) Dollars or more, in violation of §2913.02(A)2),
(B)(1) and (B)(2) OF THE OHIO REVISED ‘CODE, AGGRAVATED THEFT, BEING A
FILONY OF TIHE THIRD DEGREE, contrary 10 the form of the statute in such case made an
and provided, and against the peace ind dignity of the State of Obio.

ELEVENTH COUNT

U B, T P

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the Siale of Ohio, within and for Lucas
Counly, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present 1hat THOMAS W. NOE, on or about the 31st day of March, 1998, did conduct or
allempl o conduct a tramsaction knowing that the property involved in the fransaction was the
proceeds of some form of unlawful activily with the puipose of committing or furthering the
commission of corrupt activity, and/or did conduct or attempt o conduct a transaction with the
purpose o promote, manage, establish, carry on, or facilitate the promotion, management,
establishment, or carrying on of corrupt activity, 10 wif, check number 3387 in the total amount
of §135,000.00, in violation of §1315.55(A)(1) AND/OR (A)}(3) OF THE REVISED CODE,
MONEY LAUNDIRING, BEING A FELONY OF THE THIRD DEGREE, conirary to the
form of Ihe stalute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Qhio.

TWELFTH COUNT

TIIE JURORS OT THE GRAND JURY of the State of Qhio, within and for Lucas
“ounty, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do {ind and
present that THOMAS 'W. NOE, during the time period beginuing May 1, 1998, and continning

through Scptember 15, 2003, in Tucas County, Obio, with purpose to deprive 5@30 iopnen pti Rty
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property or services, did knowingly obtain or exert control over either the property or services
beyond the scope of the express or implicd conscnt of the owner or person authorized to pive
consent, and the value of the properly or services stolen was One IHundred Thousand
($100.000.00) Dollars or more, in violation of §2913.02(A)(2), B)(1) and (B)(2) OF THE
OO REVISED CODE, AGGRAVATED THEFT, EEING A FELONY OF TIIE THIRD
DEGREL, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made an and provided, and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

LHIRTEENTH COUNT

e g ham

TIIE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their paths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that THOMAS W. NOE, during the time period beginning May 1, 1998, and continuing
ihrough September 15, 2003, did conduct or altempt 10 conduct a transaction knowing that the
property involved in the transaction was the proceeds of some form of unlaw(ul activity with the
purpose of committing or furthering the coromission of corrupt activity, and/or did conduct or
atlempt to conduct a transaction with the purpose to promote, manage, establish, catry on, or
facilitate the promotion, management, ostablishment, or carrying on of corrupt activity, to wit, in
the total amount over $100,000.00, in violation of §1315.55(A)(1) AND/OR (A)(3) OF THFE
REVISED CODE, MONEY LAUNDERING, BEING A FELONY OF THE TIIRD
DEGRIET, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

IOQURTEENTH COUNT

TIIE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas

County, Obio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Olu?u\ )11;1133{ P ‘11‘ ¥ ;.w, )

10



FEB-13-08 MON 10:06 AM FAX NO, P 12

present that THOMAS W, NOE, on or about the 1st day of August, 2001, in Lucas County,
Olio, with purpose 1o deprive the owner of property or serviees, did knowingly obtain or cxert
control over cither the property or services beyond the scope of the express or implied consent of
the owner or person authorized to pive consent, and the value of the properly or services stolen
was Five Thousand ($5,000.00) Dollars or more and less than Onc Hundred Thousand
($100,000.00) Dollars, in violation of §2913.02(A)(2), (B)(1) and (B)(2) OF THE OHIO
REVISED CODE, GRAND THEFT, BEING A FELCONY OF THE. FOURTH DEGREE,
contrary 10 the form of the statute in such case made an and provided, and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.
IWFIEENTH COUNT

THE JURORS OI' THIT GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that TIIOMAS W, NOE, on or about the st day of Aupust, 2001, did conduct or
attempt to condnet a transaction knowing that the property involved in the transaction was the
procecds of some form of unlawful activity with the purpose of committing or furthering the
commission of cotrupt activity, and/or did conduct or attempt to conduet a transaction with the
purpose o promote, manage, cstablish, carry on, or facilitate the promotion, management,
cstablishment, or currying on of corrupt activity, to wit, check number 8561 in the total amount
of $10,000.00, in violation of §1315.55(A)(1) AND/OR (A)3) OF THE REVISED CODE,
MONEY LAUNDERING, BLING A FELONY OF THE THIRD DEGREE, conirary to the
form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.
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SIXTEENTH COUNT

TIUE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the Slate of Ohio, within and for Lueas
County, Ohio, on thejr oafls, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
presont that THOMAS W. NOE, on or about the 1st day of August, 2001, in Lucas County,
Ohio, with purpose to deprive the owner of properly or services. did knowingly obtain or cxert
control over either the property or scrvices beyond the scope of the express or implicd consent of
the owner or person authorlzed to give consent, and the value of the property or services stolen
was One Huadred Thousand ($100,000.00) Dollars or xmore, in violation of §2913.02(A)(2),
(B)(1) and (B)}(2) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, AGGRAVATLED THEFT, BEING A
FLLONY OF THE THIRD DEGRELE, contrary to the {orm of the statute in such case made an
and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

SEVENTEENTII COUNT

THE JURORS OF TIIE GRAND JURY of the Statc of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Qhio, do find and
present thal THOMAS W, NOE, on or about the Ist day of August, 2001, did conduct or
attempt to conduct a transaction knowing that the property invalved in the transaction was the
proceeds of some foxm of unlawful activity with the purpose of committing or furthering the
commission of corrupt activity, and/or did conduct or attempt 10 conduct a transaction with the
purposc to promote, manage, establish, carry om, or facilitate the promotion, management,
establishment, or carrying on of cotrupt activity, to wit, a payment to the Jine of credit of
Vintage Coins and Collectibles in the total amowmt of $393,000.00, in violation of

§1315.55(A)(1) AND/OR (A)(3) OF THE REVISED CODE, MONEY LAUNDERING,

12
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BEING A FELONY OF THE THIRD DEGREE, conltary (o 1he form of the statute in such
case made and provided, and against the peace and dignily of the State of Ohio,

FIGIHTEENTU COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
prasent thar THOMAS W, NOE, on or about the Ist day of August, 2001, in Lucas County,
Ohio, with purpose to deprive the owner of property or services, did knowingly obtain or exert
control over cither the property or services beyond the scope of the express or implied consent of
the owner or person authorized to give consent, and the value of the property or services slolen
wus Five Thousand ($5,000.00) Dollars or more and Jess than Ope ITundred Thousand
($100,000.00) Dollars, in violation of §2913.02(A)(2), (B)(1) and (B)(2) OF THE OHIO
REVISED CODE, GRAND THEFT, BEING A FELONY OF THE FOURTH DEGREE,
confrary to the form of the statufe in such case made an and provided, and apainst the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

NINELEENTH COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Obio, do find and
present that THOMAS W. NOE, on or about the 1st day of August, 200!, did conduct or
altempt to conduoct a transaction knowing that the properly mvolved in the {ransaction was the
procecds of some form of vnlawful activity with the purpose of commiiting or furthering the
commission of corrupt activity, and/or did conduct or attempti to conduct a transaclion with the
purpose to promote, manage, establish, camy on, or facilitate the promotion, management,

cstablishment, or carrying on of corrupt activity, to wit, check number 8569 in thc total amount
t)ld\’giq, ‘li lh‘ -:H'li.')
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of $17,000.00, in violation of §1315.55(A)(1) AND/OR (A)(3) OF THE REVISED CODE,
MONEY LAUNDERING, BEING A FELONY OF THE THIRD DEGRER, contrary to the
fonm of the statule in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dipaily of the
State of Ohio.

TWENTIETH COUUNT

THE JURORS OF TIE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by tl.1e anthority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present hat THOMAS W. NOE, on or about the 22nd day of August, 2001, did conduct or
altempt to conduct a transaction knowing that the property involved in the transaction was the
proceeds of some form of unlawlul aclivity with the purpose of commilling or furthering the
commission of corrupt activily, and/or did condnet or altempl 10 conduct a transaction with the
purpose to promote, manage, establish, carry on, or facilitate the promotion, management,
establishment, or carrying on of corrupt activity, to wit, a iransfer to Capital Coin Fund Limited
in (he tolal amount of $786,000.00, in violation of §1315.55(A)(1) AND/OR (A)(3) OF THE
REVISIID CODE, MONEY LAUNDERING, BEING A FELONY OF THE THIRD
DEGRIE, contrary to the formn. of the statute in such case madc and provided, and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

TWIENTY-FIRST COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the Stale of Ohio, wilhin and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authorily of the Stale of Ohie, do [ind and
present (hat THOMAS W. NOT, on or about the 15th day of March, 2005, in Lucas County,

Ohie, with purpose to deprive the owner of property or services, did knowingly obtain or exert
conirol over cither the properly or services beyond the scope of the express or ilﬂl?ﬁi@lﬂtl?l&s%l” ,}.‘crf L7
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(he owner or person authorized to give consent, and the valuc of the property or services stolen
was I'ive Hundrcd Thousand ($500,000.00) Dollars or more and less than One Million
($1,000,000.00) Dollats, in violation of §2913.02(A)(2), (B)(1) and (B)(1) OF THE OO
REVISED CODE, AGGRAVATED THEFT, BEING A FELONY OF THE SKCOND
DEGREE, contrary 1o the form of the statute in such easc mado an and provided, and against the
peace and dianity of the State of Ohio.

TWENTY-SECOND COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the Statc of Ohio, within and for Tucas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Qhio, do find and
present that THOMAS 'W. NOE, on or about May of 2005, in Lucas County, Ohjo, knowing the
person had no privilcgc to do so, and with purposc to defraud or knowing that the person was
{acilitating a fraud, did falsify, destroy, remove, conceal, alter, deface, or mutilate any writing
compuler soflware, data, computer dafa, or record, and the writing, dala, eomputer soflware, ot
record is kept by or belongs to a local, state, or federal governmental entity, in violation of
§2913.42(A)(1), (2) and (B)d) OF THE OIIIO REVISED CODE, TAMPERING WITH
RECORDS, BEING A FELONY OF THE THIRD DEGREE, contrary to the form of the
statule in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio,

TWENTY-THIRD COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
Comty, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that TIHOMAS W, NOJ, on or about May of 2005, in Lucas County, Ohio, knowing the
person had no privilege to do so, and with purpose to defraud or knowing that the person was

facililaling a [raud, did falsi(y, deskroy, remove, conceal, alter, dcface, or mu!jiylatt, QN ¢ W{J,Pndg/
L ll\lnr..a_\- m_‘_l ,,-_l
15 v 1
; :_,E,‘() Ry i j'f‘
,.::Jr\‘ a 63_?.»-_._:,,:'_-}:2”%

- ———— .

Y e G T ‘M-'—& .J?j'.

‘\, (T,



FEB-13-06 MON 10:07 AN FAX NO. ' P11

compuler sollware, data, computer data, or record, and the writing, data, computer soflware, or
record is kept by or belongs to a local, state, or federal governmental entity and the value is more
than Onc Hundred Thousand ($100,000.00) Dollars, in violation of §2913.42(A)(1), (2) and
(B)(3)(1) OF TIE OITIO REVISED CODE, TAMPERING WITH RECORDS, BEING A
FELONY OF THE THIRD DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made

and provided, and apainst the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Pt

TITR JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the Stale of Ohio, do ind and
present that THOMAS W, NOE, on or about Junc 2002, in Lucas County, Ohio, knowing the
person had no privilege to do so, and with purposc to defraud or knowing that the person was
facilitating a [raud, did falsify, destroy, remove, conceal, alter, deface, or mutilate any writing
compnler software, dala, compuler daia, or record, and the writing, data, computer soltware, or
record is kept by or belongs to a local, state, or federal governmental catity, in violation of
§2913.42(A)(1), (2) and (B)(4) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, TAMPERING WITH
RECORDS, BEING A FELONY OF THE THIRD DEGREE, contrary 1o the form of the
statute in such case made and provided, and againgi the peace and dignily of the State of Ohio.

TWENTY-FIFTIT COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas

County, Olio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Olio, do find and

present that TIIOMAS W, NOE, on or about June 2003, in Jucas County, Ohio, knowing the

person had no privilege to do so, and with purpose to defraud or kmowing that the person was
facilitating a fraud, did falsify, destioy, remove, conceal, alter, deface, or mutilate]diiy Mifting, LIz
16 P
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computer sofiware, data, computer data, or record, and the writing, data, computer software, or
record is kopt by or belomgs to a Jocal, stale, or federal governmental entity, in violation of
§2913.42(A)(1), (2) and (B)(4) OF TIHE OHIO REVISED CODE, TAMPERING WITH
RECORDS, BEING A FELONY OF THRE THIRD DEGREE, contrary to the form of the
statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

TWENTY-SB{TH COUNT

THE JURORS OF TIIE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas

County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the narae and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and

‘ present that THOMAS W. NOE, on or about June 2004, in Lucas Couaty, Chio, knowing the
person had no privilege to do so, and with purpose to defraud or knowing that the person was
! facilitating a fraud, did falsify, destroy, remave, conceal, alter, deface, or mutilate any writing
compuler software, data, computer data, or record, and the writing, data, computer sofiware, or
rocord is kept by or belongs 1o a local, state, or federal governmental entity, in violation of
§2913.42(A)(1), (2) and (B)(4) OF THE OQHIO REVISED CODE, TAMPERING WITIY
RECORDS, BEING A FELONY OF THE THIRD DEGREE, contrary io the form. of the
statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignily of the State of Ohio.
TWENTY-STVENTH COUN'T
THE JURORS OF TIIE GRAND JURY of the Stale of Ohio, within and for Lucas
Counly, Qhio, on their oaths, in the name and by the anthority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that THOMAS W, NOE, on or about Junc 2002, in Lucas County, Ohio, knowing the
person had no privilege to do so, and with purpose to defraud or knowing that the person was
{acilitaling a [raud, did falsify, destroy, remove, conceal, zlter, deface, or mutilate any writing
computer software, data, computer data, or record, and the wriling, data, computer software, or
17 SOURNALIZED
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record and the value is more than One Hundred Thousand ($100,000.00) Dollars, in violation of
§2913.42(A)(1), (2) and (BY3)(d) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, TAMPERING WITII
RECORDS, BEING A FELONY OF TIHE TINIRD DEGREE, copfrary to the form of the
statute in such cas¢ made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

TWENTY-CIGHTH COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that THOMAS W. NOE, on or abont June 2003, in Lucas County, Ohio, knowing Lhe
person had no privilege to do so, and with purpose to defraud or knowing that the person was
lacilitating a fraud, did falsify, destroy, remove, conccal, alter, doface, or mutilate any writing
compuler software, data, computer data, or rceord, and the writing, data, computer soltwarc, or
record and the velue is more than One ITundred Thousand ($100,000.00) Dollars, in violation of
§2913.42(A)(1), (2) aud (B)(3)(d) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, TAMPERING WITH
RECORDS, BEING A FELONY OF THE TIHIRD DEGREE, contrary to the form of the
slate in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignily of the State of Ohio.
TWENTY-NIN'TH COUNT

THE JURORS OF TIIE GRAND JURY of the Siate of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohjo, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the Staie of Ohio, do {ind and
present that THOMAS W. NOT;, on or about June 2004, in Lucas Counly, Ohio, knowing the
petson had no privilege to do so, and with purpose to defrand or knowing that the person was
facilitating a frand, did falsify, destroy, remove, conceal, alter, deface, or mutilatc any writing
computcr software, data, computer data, or record, and the writing, data, compuler soltware, or
record and the value is move than One Hundred Thousand ($100,000.00) Dollars, in \}'IIéMLfo'Jflam 42
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4

§2913.42(A)(1), (2) and (B)(3)(d) OF THE ORI{0 REVISED CODE, TAMPERING WITH
RECORDS, BEING A FELONY OF THE THIRD DEGREE, contrary to the form of the
statute jn such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignily ol the State of Ohie.
THRYIETH COUNT

TIE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that TIIOMAS W, NOE, during the time period beginning September 16, 2003, and
continuing through May 26, 2005, in Lucas County, Ohio, with purpose 1o deprive the owner of
property or scrvices, did knowingly obtain or exert control over cither the property or services
beyond the scope of the express or implied consent of the owner or person authorized to give
consept, and the value of the property or scrvices stolen was One Million ($1,000,000.00)
Dollars or more, in violation of §2913.02(A)(2), (B)(1) and (B)(2) OF TUE OHIO REVISED
CODE, AGGRAVATED THEFT, BEING A FELONY OF THE FIRST DEGREE, contrary
to the form of the statute in such case made an and provided, and against the peace and dignity
ol the Slate of Ohio.
THIRTY-FIRST COUNT

TIIE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the Slate of Ohio, do find and
present that THOMAS W. NOE, during the time period from September 16, 2003 through May
26, 2005, did conduct or attempt to conduct a transaclion knowing that the property iuvelved in
the transaction was the proceeds of some form of unlawful activity with the purposc of
commilling or [utthering the commission of corrupt activity, and/or did conduct or atlempt Lo
conduct a transaction with the purposc to promote, manage, establish, carry on, or fat:lht'l,up thq o

Jd"ml R A TEN
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promotion, managcment, cstablishment, or carrying on of corrupt activity, to wit, a payment to
the line of credit of Vintape Coins and Collectibles in the total amount of $393,000.00, in
violation of §1315.55(A)(1) AND/OR (A)3) OF THE REVISED CODE, MONEY
LAUNDERING, BRING A FELONY OF THE THIRD DEGREE, confrary to the form of
the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

THIRTY-SECOND COUNT

THE JURQRS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
Cownty, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
prosent that THOMAS W. NOE, on or about the 4th day of February, 1999, in Tucas County,
Ohio, with pipose to defrand or kuowing that the person was facilitating a fravd, did forpc any
writing of another without the other person's authority and/or utter, or possess with purpose 10
uiter, any wriling {0 wit, check number 4451, that the olfender knew to have becn forged, in
violation of §2913.31(A)(1) and/or (A)3) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, FORGERY,
BEING A FELONY OF THE FIETH DEGREE, contrary 10 (he form of the statute in such
case made and providecl, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

THIRIY-TIIRD COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
Couunty, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the Statc of Olilo, do find and
present that THOMAS W. NOE, on or about the 28th day of April, 1999, in Lucas County,
Ohio, with purpose to defraud or knowing that the person was facilitating a fraud, did forge any
writing of another wilthout the other person's authority and/or utler, or possess with purpose to

uller, any writing 1o wit, check number 4880, thal the offender knew to have been forged, in

JOUFOAL LR

20
»"" \_ 5 g '3"‘}1
*I-';.‘,:;e':‘,-:_l_'_ _ "?q '2
ME_ . @’@ E?)



FEB-13-06 MON 10:08 AM FAX NO. P, 22

violation of §2913.31(A)(1) and/or (A)(3) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, FORGERY,
BEING A FELONY OF THE FIETH DEGREE, contrary to the form of the stalute in such
case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Olio.

THIRTY-FOURTH COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State o Ohio, do [ind and
present that THHOMAS W. NOE, on or about the 11th day of May, 1999, in Lucas County,
Ohio, with purpose to defrand or knowing that the person was facilitating a fraud, did forpe any
wriling of another without the olher person's authorily and/or utter, or possess wilh purpose Lo
ulter, any writing o wit, chock number 4940, that the offender knew to have been forped, in
violation of §2913.31(A)(1) and/or (A)(3) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, FORGERY,
BEING A FELONY OF TUHE FIFTH DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such
case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Obio,

THIRTY-FTETH COUNT

THE JURORS OFF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in 1he name and by the aulhority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that TIIOMAS W, NOE, on or about the 7th day of April, 2000, in Lucas County, Ohio,
wilh purpose Lo dofraud or knowing that the person was facilitating a fraud, did forge any writing
of another without the other person's anthorily and/or utier, or possess with purpose to ufter, any
wriling to wit, cheel number 6481, that the offender knew to bave been forged, in violation of
§2913.31(A)(1) and/or (A)(3) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, FORGERY, BEING A
FELONY OF THE FIFTH DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statutc in such case made
and provided, and against the peace and dignily of the Stale of Ohio. A

21
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THIRTY-STXTH COUNT

THIZ JURORS OF TRI: GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Qhio, on their oaths, in the name and by the awthority o[ the State of Ohio, do find and
present that THOMAS W, NOE, on or about the 7th day of May, 2000, in Lucas County, Ohio,
wilh purpose to defrand or knowing that the porson was facilitating a frand, did forge any writing
of another without the other person's authority and/or utter, or posscss with purpose to utler, any
writing to wit, check number 6769, (hat the offender knew to have been forged, in violation of
§2913.31(A)(1) and/or (A)(3) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, FORGERY, BEING A
YELONY OF THE FIFTH DUGREX, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made
and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

THIRTY-SEVENTH COUNT

..... (o P e, sy

TE JURORS OIF TIIE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
Couuly, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authoerity of the State of Ohio, do [ind and
proseat that THHOMAS W, NOE, on or about the 28th day of July, 2000, in Lucas County, Ohio,
with purposc to deftand or knowing that tho person was facilitating a fraud, did forge any writing
of anothgr without ibe other person's authorily and/or utter, or possess with purpose to vtter, any
writing to wit, check number 7007, that the offender knew to have been forged, in violation of
§2913.31(A)(1) and/or (A)(3) OF THE OQHIO REVISED CODE, FORGERY, BEING A
FELONY OF THE FIFTH DEGREE, conlrary 10 the foun of the statute in such case made
and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Qhio.

THRTY-TIGHTU COUNT

THI: JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State ol Qhio, within and (or Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohii) :rip’fllﬁﬂhgi;y\!?f.llwrrv, Y
L RS K el
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present that TITOMAS W, NOE, on or about the 29th day of August, 2000, in Locas County,
Ohio, wilh purpose to defraud or knowing that the person was facilitating a fraud, did [orge any
writing of another without the other person's authority and/or utter, or possess with purposc to
ntfer, any writing to wit, checlk number 7144, that the offender knew to have been forped, in
violation of §2913.31(A)(1) and/or (A)}3) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, FORGERY,
BEING A FELONY OF THE FIFTH DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such
casc made and provided, and apainst the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

THIRTY-NINTH COUNT

TIIE JURORS OF TIIE GRAND JURY of the State of Olio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oalbs, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that TIIOMAS W, NOE, on or about the 22nd day of Scptember, 2000, in Lucas
County, Ohio, with purpose to defraud or knowing that the person was facilitating a frand, did
forpe any writing of another without the other person's authority and/or utler, or possess with
purposc to utter, any writing to wit, check number 7249, that the offender knew to have been
forged, in violation of §2913.31(A)(1) and/or (A)(3) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE,
FORGERY, BEING A FELONY OF THE FIFTH DEGRERE, contrary to the form of the
statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the Statc of Ohio,
FORTIETI COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the Slate of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that THOMAS W. NOE, on or about the 5th day of Octlober, 2000, in Lucas County,
Ohio, with purpose to defrand or knowing that the person was facilitating a fraud, did {orge any
writing of another without the other person's authority and/or utter, or posscss Wlﬂl p&r(rpo? W s
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utier, any wriling 1o wit, check number 7316, that the offender knew to have been forged, in
violalion of §2913.31(A)(1) and/or (A)(3) OF TIIE OLIIO REVISED CODE, FORGERY,
BEING A FELON? OF THE FIFTH DEGRFYE, contrary to the form of the statute in such
case made and provided, and against ihe peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
FQRTIETH-FIRST COTINT

TIE JURORS OI' THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authorily of the State of Ohio, do find and
prescot that TIHIOMAS W. NOE, on or about the 17th day of Qctober, 2000, in Lucas Counly,
Ohio, with purposc 1o defrand or knowing that the person was facilitating a fraud, did forge any
writing of another without the other person's authority and/or utter, or possess with purpose to
uiter, any writing to wit, check number 7371, that the offender knew to havo been forged, in
violation of §2913.31(A)(1) and/or (A)(3) OF THE OHIQ REVISED CODE, FORGERY,
BEING A FELONY OF THE FIFTH DEGREE, contrary 1o the form of the statute in such

casc made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio,

[ LNA N

THE JURORS OF TIWE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohjo, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their caths, in the name and by ihe authority of the State of Ohio, do [ind and
present that THHOMAS W. NOX, on or about the 24th day of November, 2000, in Lucas County,
Ohio, with purposc to defrand or knowing (hat the person was facilitating a fraund, did forge any
writing of another without the other person's authority and/or ufter, or possess wilh purpose to
tller, any writing to wit, check number 7548, that the offender knew 1o have been forged, in

violation of §2913.31(A)(1) and/or (A)(3) OF THE OLI0O REVISED CODE, FORGERY,
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REING A TIRILONY OF THE FIFTH DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such
case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

FORTIETH-THIRD COUNT

Sl e Rt il

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohto, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of (he State of Ohio, do find and
present that THOMAS W, NOE, on or about the 19th day of November, 2001, in Lucas County,
Ohio, with purpose to defraund or knowing that the person was facilitaling a fraud, did forge any
wriling of another without the other person's anthorily and/or wutter, or possess with putpose lo
uitey, any writing to wit, check number 8977, that the offender knew to have been forged, in
violation of §2913.31({A)(1) and/or (A)(3) OF THE OHIQ REVISED CODE, FORGERY,
BEING A FELONY OF THE FIFTH DEGREL, conirary to the form of the statute in such
case made and provided, and apainst the peace and dignily of {he State of Ollo.

FORTY-I'OURTH COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the Statc of Chio, within and for Lucas
Counly, Ohto, on their oaths, in the name and by the authorily of the State of Ohio, do find and
present thot THOMAS W. NOE, on ot about the 30th day of November, 2001, in Lucas County,
Obio, with purpose to defraud or knowing that the person was facilitating a fraud, did forpe any
writing of another without the other person's anthority and/or utter, or posscss with pumose 1o
utter, any wriling to wit, check number 9034, that the offender know 1o have heen forged, in
violalion of §2913.31(A)(1) and/er (A)(3) OF THE OIIO REVISED CODL, FORGERY,
BEING A FLLONY OF THE FIFTH DEGREE, coutraty {o the form of the statute i such

case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the Statc of Ohio.
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FORTY-II'IH COUNT,

TI0: JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the Statc of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that THOMAS W, NOL, on or about the 12th day of February, 2002, in Lucas County,
Ohio, with purpose to defrand or knowing that the person was facililating 2 fraud, did forge any
writing of another without the other person's authority and/or ultcr, or possess with purposc 1o
utter, any writing to wit, check number 9316, that the offender knew 1o have been forged, in
violation of §2913.31(A)(1) and/or (A)(3) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, FORGERY,
BEING A FELONY OF THE FIFTH DEGREE, contrary to the (orm of the statutc in such
case made and provided, and against the peacc and dignity of the State of Ohio.

PORTY-SIXTH COUNT

THE JURORS OF THII GRAND JURY of the Staic of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohia, do find and
present that THIOMAS W, NOE, on or about the 25th day of March, 2002, in Lucas County,
Obio, with purpose to defraud or knowing (bat the person was facilitating a {Taud, did forge any
writing of another without the other person's authority and/or ulter, or possess with purpose to
wlier, any wriling to wit, check number 9490, that the offender knew to have been forged, in
violation of §2913.31(A)(1) and/or (A)(3) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, FORGERY,
BEING A FELONY OX THX FIFTII DEGREE, contrary to the forin of the siatute in such
case made and provided, and against the peace and dignily of the State of Ohio.

FORTY-SEVENTH COUNT

THL JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohie, within and for Lucas

County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
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present (hat TIIOMAS W. NOE, on or about the 30th day of April, 2002, in Lucas County,
Oliio, with purposc to defrand or knowing that ihe person was facilitating a fraud, did forpe any
weiting of another without the other person's anthority and/or ulter, or possess with purpose 1o
utter, any writing 10 wit, check number 9626, that the offender kuew to have been forped, in
violation of §2913.31(A)(1) and/or (A)(3) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, FORGERY,
BEING A FTRELONY OF THIE FIFTH DEGRIE, contrary to the form of the stalofe in such
casc made and provided, and against the peace and digniiy of the State of Ohio.
FORTY-LIGHTH COUNT

TITE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that THOMAS W, NOE, on or about the 11ih day of June, 2002, in Lucas Counly,
Ohio, with purpose to defravd or knowing that the person was facilitating a fraud, did forge any
writing of another without ihe other person's authority and/or utter, or possess with purpose to
uller, any writing to wit, cheek number 9797, (hat the offender knew to have been forped, in
violalion of §2913.31(A)(1) and/or (A)(3) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, FORGERY,
BEING A FELONY OF THE FIFTH DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such

case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

FORTY-NINTIT COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
Cotmty, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that TIIOMAS W, NOXL, on or about the 3rd day of July, 2002, in Lucas Counly, Ohio,
with purpose to delraud or knowing that the person was facilitating a fraud, did forge any wriling
of another without the other person's authority and/or ulter, or possess wilh purpose to utter, any

(7Y% i, RTTNY.
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writing to wit, check number 9878, that the offender knew to have been forged, in violation of
§2913.31(A)(1) and/or (A)(3) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, FORGERY, BEING A
FELONY OF THE FIFTH DEGRIEE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made
and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the Stafe of QOhio,

FIFTETH COUNT.

THE JNURORS OF TIIE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their caths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that THOMAS W. NOE, on or about the 7th day of March, 2003, in Lucas County,
Ohio, with purpose 1o defraud or knowing that the porson was facilitating a fraud, did forge any
writing ol avother without the other person's authority and/or ulter, or possess with purpose to
utter, any writing to wit, check number 10973, that the offender knew fo have been forged, in
violalion of §2913.31(A)(1) and/or (A)(3) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, FORGERY,
BEING A FELONY OF THE FIFTH DEGRIE, contrary to the form of the statute in such
casc made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

HITY-FIRST COUNT

1103 JORORS OI' THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their calhs, in the nare and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that TIIOMAS W, NOE, on or about the 13th day of August, 2003, in Lucas Comnty,
Ohio, with purposc to defraud or knowing that the person was facilitating a fraud, did forge any
writing of another without the other person's authority and/or utier, or possess with purpose 10
utler, any wriling to wit, check number 11671, that the offender knew to have been forged, in
violation of §2913.31(A)(1) and/or (A)(3) OF TIIE OMIO REVISED CODE, FORGERY,
BEING A FILONY OF THE FIFTH DEGREE, contrary to the form of the stalute in such
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case wade and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

EIF[Y-SECOND COINT

TIIE JURORS OI' THE GRAND JURY of the Statc of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oaibs, in the namo and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that THHOMAS ‘W, NOE, on or about the 10th day of February, 2004, in Lucas County,
Obio, with purpose (o defraud or knowing {hat the persen was facilitating a fraud, did forge any
writing of anolher without the other person's anthority and/or uiter, or possess with purpose to
utler, any writing to wit, check number 12533, that the offender knew 1o have been forged,
violation of §2913.31(A)(1) and/or (A)(3) OF THE OLIO REVISED CODE, FORGERY,
BEING A I'ELONY OF THE FIFTH DEGRXE, contrary 1o the form of the statute in such
case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Qhio.

FIETY-TIURD COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
Connty, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that TIIOMAS W. NOER, on or about the 9th day of July, 2004, in Lucas County, Ohio,
wilh purpose to defraud or knowing that the person was facilitating a fraud, did forpe any writing
of another without the other person's authority and/or witer, or possess with purpose (0 viter, any
wriling to wit, check number 13303, that the offender knoew to have been forged, in violation of
§2913.31(A)(1) and/or (A)(3) OF THE OHIO REVISID CODE, FORGERY, BEING A

VELONY OF THE FIFTH DEGREE, contrary lo the form of the statate in such case made

and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio,
Cletic £ forte—

Julia R. Bates
Lucas County Pmscwtor N Ad i i*r,}
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THE STATE OF CHIO
vs.

Thomas W. Nos

INDICTMENT FOR
ENGAGING IN A PATTERN OR CORRUPT ACTIVITY-§2923.32 (A} (1); GRAND THEFT-
§2913.02 (R) (2), (B (1) and (B) (2) (5 counts}; AGGRAVATED TEHEFT-
§2513.02(aY(2), (B) (1} and (B){2) (6 counts); MONEY LAUNDERING-

2 Ag

1315.55(A) (1) and/or (&) {(3) (11 counts);
TAMPERTRG WITH RECORDS-§2913.42{a) (1), (3

A TRUE BILL. (B) {4) (£ counts); TAMPERING WITH
\\J RECORDS-§2913.42(A) (1), (2} and (B) (3){d)

(4 counts); FORGERY-§2913.31(A) (1} and/ory
(&) (3) {22 counts)
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Juiiag R. Bates

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
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